

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1836.

#### Chapter 42.

and the second s

AN ACT in favor of Simeon Milliken.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Simeon Millikin of Hardwood Simeon Milliken Island, in the town of Mount Desert, County of Hancock, draw certain mo-nies from Treasube and he hereby is authorized, by his order on the Select- ry of Mt. Desert. men of said Town, each and every year to draw from the Treasury thereof, all the school money assessed upon and actually paid by said Milliken during such year, for the support of a school on said Island, said order to be drawn in favor of the teacher, who shall have been employed by said Milliken to teach said school; and it is made the duty of the Selectmen of said town and they are hereby empowered to cause to be paid over to the teacher aforesaid on presentment of the order aforesaid all the school money aforesaid. Provided, that it shall first be made to appear Proviso. to said Selectmen, that said money has been fairly earned by said teacher by keeping school on said Island; and provided further, that this Act shall be and continue in force three years from the passing thereof, and so long thereafter as the inhabitants of said Mount Desert shall determine to be reasonable at any legal meeting of the same, and no longer.

#### Chapter 43.

AN ACT to incorporate the Turner Manufacturing Company.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Alden Blossom Job Prince William Harris John Blake Caleb Snell John Turner Morrill rators. Cole Hiram Clark John Briggs Thomas Merrill Isaac Chase Daniel Russell Asa Phillips and Philo Clark their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body

authorized to

Names of Corpo-

#### GARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION.

Corporate name.

44

May hold estate to the amount of \$50,000.

Powers, &c.

politic and corporate by the name of the Turner Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton wool iron and steel in the town of Turner and said Corporation may erect such mills, dams, works machines, and buildings, and dig such Canals on their own lands as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in value and to have power to give grant sell and dispose of the same and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Corporations.

#### Chapter 44.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Gardiner Savings Institution.

Approved February 29, 1836.

\* SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the annual meetings of the Institution shall hereafter be held on the third Wednesday of July in each year.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the fifth section of Fifth section of an Act entitled an Act to incorporate the Gardiner Savings Institution, passed the fourth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty three be and the same hereby is repealed.

Time of holding annual meeting.

former act repealed.